

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FIRST DISTRICT, STATE OF FLORIDA

RON DESANTIS, in his official capacity
as Governor of the State of Florida, et al.,

Appellants,

Consolidated DCA Case Nos.
1D20-2470 and 1D20-2472
L.T. Case No.: 2020-CA-001450

vs.

FLORIDA EDUCATION ASSOCIATION,
et al.,

Appellees,

and

MONIQUE BELLEFLEUR, et al.,

Appellees.

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEES

Appeal From a Non-Final Order of the Circuit Court

KATHERINE E. GIDDINGS, BCS
(949396)

katherine.giddings@akerman.com

KRISTEN M. FIORE, BCS (25766)

kristen.fiore@akerman.com

elisa.miller@akerman.com

myndi.qualls@akerman.com

Akerman LLP

201 E. Park Ave., Suite 300

Tallahassee, Florida 32301

Telephone: (850) 224-9634

Facsimile: (850) 222-0103

JACOB V. STUART (86977)

jvs@jacobstuartlaw.com

Jacob V. Stuart, P.A.

1601 East Amelia Street

Orlando, FL 32803

Telephone: (407) 434-0330

WILLIAM J. WIELAND II (84792)

billy@wdjustice.com

WIELAND & DELATTRE, P.A.

226 Hillcrest Street

Orlando, FL 32801

Telephone: (407) 841-7699

Counsel for Appellees in

Case No. 1D20-2472

GERALD B. COPE, JR. (251364)
gerald.cope@akerman.com
cary.gonzalez@akerman.com
Akerman LLP
Three Brickell City Centre
98 Southeast Seventh St., Suite 1600
Miami, FL 33131-1714
Telephone: (305) 374-5600
Facsimile: (305) 374-5095

RYAN D. O'CONNOR (106132)
ryan.oconnor@akerman.com
jann.austin@akerman.com
Akerman LLP
420 S. Orange Avenue, Suite 1200
Orlando, FL 32801
Telephone: (407) 419-8418
Facsimile: (407) 813-6610

*Counsel for Appellees in
Case No. 1D20-2470*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	19
ARGUMENT	23
<i>Standard of Review</i>	23
<i>Argument</i>	24
I. THE STATE’S FAILURE TO MAKE ADEQUATE PROVISION FOR SAFE PUBLIC SCHOOLS IRREPARABLY HARMS PLAINTIFFS	24
II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE A SUBSTANTIAL LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS.....	29
1. Plaintiffs Have Standing Because They Are Directly Impacted By The Emergency Order	29
2. The Trial Court’s Finding Of Unconstitutionality Upholds The Separation Of Powers	34
3. Courts Frequently Address School Safety. It Is Not A Political Question.....	36
4. Competent Substantial Evidence Proves The Emergency Order Is Arbitrary And Capricious	40
III. COMPETENT SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE SUPPORTS THE TRIAL COURT’S FINDING THAT INJUNCTIVE RELIEF SERVES THE PUBLIC INTEREST.....	44
CONCLUSION.....	48

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE50
CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Aaoep USA, Inc. v. Pex German OE Parts, LLC</i> , 202 So. 3d 470 (Fla. 1st DCA 2016)	24
<i>ABC Liquors, Inc. v. City of Ocala</i> , 366 So. 2d 146 (Fla. 1st DCA 1979).....	40, 41
<i>Abrams v. Paul</i> , 453 So. 2d 826 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984)	32
<i>Adam Smith Enters., Inc. v. State Dep’t of Env’tl Reg.</i> , 553 So. 2d 1260 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989)	34
<i>Arnold v. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 344 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 1st DCA 1977)	34
<i>Bayonet Pt. Reg. Med. Ctr. v. Dep’t of Health & Reh. Servs.</i> , 516 So. 2d 995 (Fla. 1987).....	43
<i>Bennett v. Walton Cty.</i> , 174 So. 3d 386 (Fla. 1st DCA 2015)	41
<i>Brown v. Firestone</i> , 382 So. 2d 654 (Fla. 1980).....	30
<i>Bush v. Holmes</i> , 919 So. 2d 392 (Fla. 2006)	27, 28
<i>Canakaris v. Canakaris</i> , 382 So. 2d 1197 (Fla. 1980)	24
<i>Citizens for Strong Schools, Inc. v. Fla. State Bd. of Educ., Inc.</i> , 232 So. 3d 1163 (Fla. 1st DCA 2017)	40
<i>Citizens for Strong Schools, Inc. v. Fla. State Bd. of Educ., Inc.</i> 262 So. 3d 127 (Fla. 2019)	22, 38

City of Gainesville v. Watson Const. Co., Inc., 815 So. 2d 785
(Fla. 1st DCA 2002)45

Coalition for Adequacy & Fairness in Sch. Funding, Inc. v Chiles,
680 So. 2d 400 (Fla. 1996)*passim*

Fla. Educ. Ass’n v. Dep’t of Educ., No. 17-cv-414, 2017 WL 11509774
(N.D. Fla. Nov. 20, 2017).....30

Fla. Parole Comm’n v. Padovano, 554 So. 2d 1200 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989).....34

Hayes v. Guardianship of Thompson, 952 So. 2d 498 (Fla. 2006) 30

Hillsborough Cty. v. Fla. Rest. Ass’n, Inc., 603 So. 2d 587
(Fla. 2d DCA 1992).....30

Hunt v Washington State Apple Advert. Comm’n, 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....30

In re Statewide Grand Jury #20, No. SC19-240, 2019 WL 908518
(Fla. Feb. 25, 2019).....39

Johnson v. State, 78 So. 3d 1305 (Fla. 2012)30

Ladner v. Plaza del Prado Condo. Ass’n, Inc., 423 So. 2d 927
(Fla. 3d DCA 1983).....25

Lebron v. Secretary, Fla. Dep’t of Children & Families, 710 F.3d 1202
(11th Cir. 2013)28

Martinez v. School Bd. of Hillsborough Cty., 711 F. Supp. 1066
(S.D. Fla 1989)38, 39

<i>Old Equity Life Ins. Co. v. Levenson</i> , 177 So. 2d 50 (Fla. 3d DCA 1965).....	45
<i>Parker Family Trust I v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 804 So. 2d 493 (Fla. 1st DCA 2001)	25
<i>Poteat v. Guardianship of Poteat</i> , 771 So. 2d 569 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000).....	45
<i>Ray v. Mortham</i> , 742 So. 2d 1276 (Fla. 1999).....	35
<i>Scavella v. School Bd. of Dade Cty.</i> , 363 So. 2d 1095 (Fla. 1978)	27
<i>Servedio v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 46 So. 3d 1105 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010).....	46
<i>Shaw v. Shaw</i> , 334 So. 2d 13 (Fla. 1976)	23
<i>State v. Fla. State Imp. Comm’n</i> , 75 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1954).....	28
<i>State v. Jenkins</i> , 454 So. 2d 79 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984)	41
<i>Sun Elastic Corp. v. O.B. Indus.</i> , 603 So. 2d 516 (Fla. 3d DCA 1992)	26
<i>Teffeteller v. Dugger</i> , 734 So. 2d 1009 (Fla. 1999).....	23
<i>Thorner v. City of Ft. Walton Beach</i> , 534 So. 2d 754 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988)	46
<i>Weiss v. Johansen</i> , 898 So. 2d 1009 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005).....	30

Florida Statutes and Constitutions

§ 1001.20(1), Fla. Stat.....	34
§ 1001.20 (3), Fla. Stat.....	34
§ 1001.42(4)(f), Fla. Stat.....	43
§ 1001.42(8)(a), Fla. Stat	43
§ 1001.42(12)(a), Fla. Stat	5

§ 1003.02(1)(g), Fla. Stat.....5

§ 1003.023(1), Fla. Stat.....6

Art. IX, FLA. CONST.....*passim*

Art. IX, § 1(a), FLA. CONST.....*passim*

Rules

Fla. R. App. P. 9.210(a)(2).....52

Other Authorities

Coronavirus: Characteristics of Cases in Pediatric Florida Residents <18 Years Old, Fla. Dep’t of Health, available at http://ww11.doh.state.fl.us/comm/_partners/covid19_report_archive/pediatric_report_latest.pdf4

Coronavirus: Characteristics of Cases in Pediatric Florida Residents <18 Years Old, Fla. Dep’t of Health, available at http://ww11.doh.state.fl.us/comm/_partners/covid19_report_archive/pediatric_report_20200822.pdf.....4

Lisa Maria Garza, *Olympia High School Closes Campus After 6 COVID-19 Cases, Orange District Says*, Orlando Sentinel, Sep. 6, 2020, <https://www.orlandosentinel.com/coronavirus/os-ne-coronavirus-olympia-high-school-campus-closed-20200906-xndpxitxvjgyderdkym6wedtia-story.html>47
